

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-2927

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

vs.

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,
Defendants–Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA,
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION
THE HONORABLE CJ WILLIAMS

DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES’ BRIEF

Miriam D. Van Heukelem (AT0010074)
Emily A. Kolbe (AT0012313)
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2231
(515) 243-7611
(515) 243-2149
mvanheukelem@ahlerslaw.com
ekolbe@ahlerslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court’s Denial of PDE’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction Was Not an Abuse of Discretion	15
II. The District Court Correctly Held That PDE Was Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims Because PDE Does Not Have Standing	17
A. Parents A-C Did Not Provide Sufficient Facts to Support a Finding They Suffered an Injury	19
B. Parents D-G Did Not Provide Sufficient Facts to Support a Finding They Have Suffered an Injury.....	24
C. PDE Cannot Show Causation or Redressability	28
III. The Policy Does Not Violate Students’ Speech Rights Protected Under the First and Fourteenth Amendments	34
A. The Policy Does Not Compel Speech.....	34
B. The Policy Does Not Constitute Content or Viewpoint Discrimination	38
C. The Policy is Not Overbroad or Vague.....	44
D. The Policy Does Not Violate Parents’ Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	47
E. The District Court Did Not Err in Finding that the Remaining <i>Dataphase</i> Factors Weigh Against Granting Injunctive Relief ...	55
1. PDE has failed to show irreparable harm will occur from denial of a preliminary injunction.....	55
2. The district court correctly found that the balance of harms disfavors injunctive relief.....	56

3. The district court correctly found that the public interest weighs against injunctive relief..... 57

CONCLUSION..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct 2373 (2021)	45
<i>Arnold v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Escambia County, Alabama</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....	8, 54
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Beidenkopf v. Des Moines Life Ins. Co.</i> , 141 N.W. 434 (Iowa 1913)	15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 38 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	55
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 685 (1986)	Passim
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	Passim
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8, 16, 56
<i>Dakota Indus. Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 61 (8th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	7, 14, 15
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	37
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	35, 40
<i>Fed. Election Commn. v. Cruz</i> , 212 L. Ed. 2d 654 (May 16, 2022).....	21
<i>Frank N. Magid Assocs, Inc. v. Marrs</i> , 2017 WL 3091457 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 9, 2017).....	57
<i>Ft. Des Moines Church of Christ v. Jackson</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 776 (S.D. Iowa 2016)	25
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260, 267 (1988)	7, 35, 40
<i>Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n.</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	21
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (U.S. 2018).....	38
<i>Jet Midwest Int’l Co. v. Jet Midwest Grp.</i> , 953 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkas</i> , 20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	20
<i>John and Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery County Board of Education</i> , 2022 WL 3544256.....	8, 48, 49
<i>Jones v. Kelley</i> , 854 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intel. And Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	54

<i>Let Them Play MN v. Walz</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 870 (D. Minn. 2021)	8, 55
<i>Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15, 54
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	7, 40, 41, 46
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	36, 38
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262, 390, 402 (1923)	35, 40, 48
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	37
<i>MPAY Inc. v. Erie Custom Computer Applications, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2020).....	7, 15, 16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	40
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	50
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	48
<i>Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 963 (D. Minn. 2016)	8, 57
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	47
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Klobuchar</i> , 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	8, 48
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15, 56
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	41, 42
<i>Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022).....	Passim
<i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540, 1547 (2016)), 136 S. Ct. at 1548)	18
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8, 47, 48
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	7, 17, 19, 25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).	Passim
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	48
<i>Turkish Coalition of Am., Inc. v. Bruininks</i> , 678 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2012).....	Passim
<i>United Indus. Corp. v. Clorox Co.</i> ,140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	35
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022)	31
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 703 (1997)	47
<i>Watkins, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003)	55
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	34
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	18
<i>Wisc. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	48

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1232g..... 51
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(1)(A) 53
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1) 52
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 42, 43
Iowa Code Section 216.9 Passim
Iowa Code § 280.28 30, 42, 43

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 60
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)..... 15

Regulations

*Enforcement of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1872 with Respect to
Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in Light of
Bostock v. Clayton County,*
86 Fed. Reg. 32637 (June 22, 2021) Passim
